The Group is exposed to currency risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to the Australian Dollars (‘AUD’) and
Japanese Yen (‘JPY’). Currency risk arises from the future commercial transactions, recognised assets and liabilities and net investment in
foreign operations.

To ensure the net exposure to EC Credit Control (Aust) Pty Ltd, which has AUD as its functional currency, is kept to an acceptable level, the
Group has a comprehensive transfer pricing policy and converts the AUD unredeemed voucher liability (refer note 23) into a NZD liability by
selling the AUD liability to the New Zealand entity that will be providing the relevant services to settle the liability when the voucher is
redeemed.

To limit its exposure to JPY, the Group hedges the anticipated cash flows (mainly purchased inventory) when the commitment is made. All
projected purchases qualify as ‘highly probable’ forecast transactions for hedge accounting purposes.

The table below summarises the Group’s financial exposure to currency risk.

The table below summaries the Group’s sensitivity to +/- 10% foreign exchange fluctuations.

Interest rate risk

Carrying amount -1% Profit -1% Equity +1% Profit +1% Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2016

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 13,810 (138) (99) 138 99

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 365 (4) (3) 4 3

Finance receivables 167,598 (1,294) (932) 1,294 932

Reverse annuity mortgages 9,734 (97) (70) 97 70

Financial Liabilities

Derivative cash f low  hedges 49  - 28  - (28)

Borrow ings 174,816 1,362 981 (1,362) (981)

Total increase/(decrease) (171) (95) 171 95

2015

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 12,339 (123) (89) 123 89

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 877 (9) (6) 9 6

Finance receivables 142,827 (1,046) (753) 1,046 753

Reverse annuity mortgages 13,253 (133) (96) 133 96

Financial Liabilities

Derivative cash f low  hedges  -  -  -  -  -

Borrow ings 156,995 1,183 852 (1,183) (852)

Total increase/(decrease) (128) (92) 128 92

2016 2015

in NZD'000 NZ$'000 NZ$'000

Net exposure to AUD 295 203

Net exposure to JPY   -   -

In NZD'000 -10% Profit -10% Equity +10% Profit +10% Equity

2016

AUD  - 27  - (30)

JPY  - 244  - (198)

2015

AUD  - 20  - (18)

JPY  - 97  - (80)

TURNERS LIMITED
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2016




5.5 Financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value:

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value as well as the methods used to calculate fair value are summarised in the
table below.
Level 1 the fair value is calculated using quoted prices in active markets.
Level 2 the fair value is estimated using inputs other than quoted prices in level 1 that are observable for the assets or liability, either

directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices).